A

FROM: Economic Development Agency SUBMITTAL DATE:
December 23, 2009

SUBJECT: Second Amendment to Loan Agreement for the Use of Neighborhood Stabilization Program
Funds with Habitat for Humanity Riverside

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the Second Amendment to Loan Agreement for the Use of Néighborhood Stabilization
Program (*NSP”) Funds between the County of Riverside and Habitat for Humanity Riverside
(“Second Amendment”);

2. Authorize the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to execute said Second Amendment
(attached);and

3. Authorize the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA or designee to take all necessary steps to
implement the Second Amendment including, but not limited to, signing subsequent necessary

epartmental Concurrence

o
Q and relevant documents.
~N
oWN
2]
=0 BACKGROUND: (Commences on Page 2)
: 2l
Z Robert Field
0 Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA
&
0 Current F.Y. Total Cost: $0 In Current Year Budget: Yes
g FINI:XJT(:AL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment: No
8 Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: 2009/2010
o COMPANION ITEM ON BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA: No |
= SOURCE OF FUNDS: Neighborhood Stabilization Program Funds Positions To Be ]
o Deleted Per A-30
Q Requires 4/5 Vote| [ |

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

X Policy

@\Policy
N
AN
q

[] Consent
[] Consent

Dep’t Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc.:

‘ 10/27/2009
| ATTACHMENTS FILED

Prev. Agn. Ref.: ltem 3.29 of 7/14/2009, Item 3.26 of | District: 2and 5 lAgenda Number: 2
| WITH THE CLERK OF THE ECARD ‘ ?5,‘...'{1'2:.12.03)




Second Amendment to Loan Agreement for the Use of Neighborhood Stablllzathn Program Funds
with Habitat for Humanity Riverside
December 23, 2009

Page 2

BACKGROUND:

On July 14, 2009, the Board of Supervisors approved a Loan Agreement for the use of NSP Funds
with Habitat for Humanity Riverside, Inc. (“HFHR”), a nonprofit public benefit corporation, in the
amount up to $1,915,000 for financing of acquisition, rehabilitation and disposition of approximately
eleven (11) single-family homes to qualified very low-income (VLI) first-time homebuyers (the “NSP
Loan Agreement”) within designated NSP Target Areas in the community of Rubidoux as defined in
the County of Riverside Substantial Amendment to the 2008-2009 One-Year Action Plan.

On October 27, 2009, the Board of Supervisors approved a First Amendmentifor the use of NSP
Funds to allow eligible properties to be 50 years old or less and must not be Ilshed on, or eligible for
listing on, the National Register for Historic Places.

HFHR is having difficulties finding eligible properties within the NSP Target Areas inside the
community of Rubidoux and requesting to amend the NSP Loan Agreement and expand HFHR’s
work area to include NSP Target Areas in the community of Highgrove, as defined in the County’s
2008-2009 One Year Action Plan. All other provisions of the NSP Loan Agreement will remain
unchanged.

County Counsel has reviewed and approved as to form the attached Second Amendment to Loan
Agreement for the Use of Neighborhood Stabilization Program Funds. Staff recommends that the
Board approve the Second Amendment to Loan Agreement for the Use of Neighborhood
Stabilization Program Funds.

RF:DM:EER:TF:MM 9778
S:\Housing\HOME\2009 NSP - Tom FANSP 1 - Habitat - Rubidoux\Form 11\F11 - 2nd Amend HFHR.doc

AEFD-001a-F11
Form 11 (Rev 06/2003)




O 0 N N W R W N

NN N NN NN N NN /o e R s o e e s
oL 1 N L R WN =D N e NNy R LN e O

12/15/2009, File No: NSP1-09-002-2nd
Habitat for Humanity Riverside, Rubidoux

NO FEE FOR RECORDING PURSUANT
TO GOVERNMENT CODE 6103

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

County of Riverside

Economic Development Agency
1325 Spruce Street, Suite 400
Riverside, CA 92501

Attn: Mervyn Manalo

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR REdJORDERS USE

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LOAN AGREEMENT FOR THE USE OF
NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM FUNDS

This Second Amendment to Loan Agreement for the Use of Neighborhood
Stabilization Program Funds (“Second Amendment”) is made and entered into asj ofthe
day of , 20, by and between the COUNTY OF %RIVERSIDE
(“COUNTY”) and HABITAT FOR HUMANITY RIVERSIDE., INC. (“HFHR”)j, a California

nonprofit public benefit corporation.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, COUNTY and HFHR entered into Loan Agreement for the Use of
Neighborhood Stabilization Program Funds (“NSP Loan Agreement™) on July 14, 2009; and
WHEREAS, COUNTY and HFHR amended the NSP Loan Agreement (“First
Amendment”) on October 27, 2009; and |
WHEREAS, under the terms and conditions of the NSP Loan Agreemem, COUNTY
agreed to lend up to One Million Nine Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($jl,915,000) of
NSP funds to HFHR for individual financing of acquisition, rehabilitation and éiisposition of
approximately eleven (11) single-family homes to qualified very low-income (VLI) first-time
homebuyers in the County of Riverside (the “Project”™) which is further describedj in Exhibit A
of the NSP Loan Agreement; and
WHEREAS, eligible properties must lie within the NSP Target Are%xs inside the
community of Rubidoux, as defined in Exhibit A of the NSP Loan Agreement; anél
WHEREAS, HFHR is having difficulties finding eligible properties within the NSP

Target Areas inside the community of Rubidoux; and

1of3




O R 1N R W N

NN NN N N NN N e e e e e d e e
[= I e Y L S R e N o B R e - T V. I "N VS B S )

12/15/2009, File No: NSP1-09-002-2nd
Habitat for Humanity Riverside, Rubidoux

WHEREAS, HFHR is requesting to amend the NSP Loan Agreement and expand

HFHR’s work area to include NSP target areas in the community of Highgrove,ias defined in

the County’s 2008-2009 One Year Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, amending the NSP loan agreement will assist the COUNT‘ij( to fulfill its

requirements under the Neighborhood Stabilization Program; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and HFHR agree to amend the NSP Loan Agreement and

include NSP target areas in the community of Highgrove in addition to NSP targét areas in the

community of Rubidoux.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the promises and mutual

covenants and conditions hereinafter set forth, COUNTY and HFHR do hereby agree as

follows:

/1
1
//
/1
I
/1
/1

1.

The NSP Loan Agreement shall be amended from requiring “the Assi$ted Units for
this Project must lie within the Target Areas of the community of Rubihoux” to “the
Assisted Units for this Project must lie within the Target Areas of the community of
Rubidoux and Highgrove.” |

All other terms and conditions of the NSP Loan Agreement remain udmodiﬁed and
in full force and effect. i

This Second Amendment may be signed by the different parties hereto in
counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which fogether shall
constitute one and the same agreement.

The Second Amendment is not binding until approved by the Board of Supervisors.

20f3




O 00 N O Wn A WO

NN NN NN N NN P e ke e e e e
(== IE e Y B - P S =N~ R - BN B W U, TR - S N N =)

12/15/2009, File No: NSP1-09-002-2nd
Habitat for Humanity Riverside, Rubidoux

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment as of

the date first written above.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE HABITAT FOR HUMANITY RIVERSIDE, INC.
a California nonprofit benefit corporation

By: By:
Chairman, Board of Supervisors JOHN C. TERELL
Board President

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PAMELA J. WALLS
County Counsel

Deputy Y Onale Cladle \ﬂZZ\Oq

ATTEST:

KECIA HARPER-ITHEM
Clerk of the Board

By:

Deputy

3o0f3




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF }
On , before me,
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared

Name(s) of Signer(s)

b

Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfacjltory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged‘ to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their siénature(s) on
the instrument the person(s), or the entity u?on behalf of

which the person(s) acted, executed the instfument.
[ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is

true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Signature of Notary Public




O 0 NN N B R W e

NN NN N N N N N M e e e e e et e e
0w 3 AN L BN OO 0NN R W NN = O

]
|
\
I
|
|

12/15/2009, File No: NSP11-09-002-2nd
Habitat for Humanity Rivers@de, Rubidoux

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amenzdment as of

the date first written above.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

By:

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
PAMELA J. WALLS
County Counsel

By:

Deputy

ATTEST:

KECIA HARPER-IHEM
Clerk of the Board

By:

Deputy

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY RIVEIj{SIDE, INC.
a California nonprofit benefit corporation

4OHN €. TERELL
oard President

3of3




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF Rive r s Jo

}
}

On Dec- 15, 200 | before me, D &m‘cw PO" \(

Date

personally appeared o bhwm L - Tﬁ cel |

Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

Name(s) of Signer(s)

>

Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfacté)ry evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are sfubscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/thejir authorized
capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their siénatme(s) on
the instrument the person(s), or the entity uéon behalf of

which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is

true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature 7@/ -T—___\

Signature of Notary Publi¢

*...'Q’QQ'*!Q'*Q*I..Q‘.Q.'.

D. BAGLEY-POOLE

IrRAANtRLRey

:

Ofhse
< . COMM #1 859984

4 ? EzAeY/] NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
*
»*

. LY HWER&DECOUny

I My Expires Augyst
*
*.'it..*ﬁ.ﬁ**"* ******t*‘**i’*z*oli:

. 4
LA LT Y

*#34 LOSWiens

|
.ﬂ.ﬁ*iﬁﬁi‘*t***********‘**i B

D. BAGLEY-POQL -
COMM #1859984

' NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFQR' .
mVEH&DECOUNTﬂ

Ef: e B
e s La
h

My Commission Expiras 4o g
**'ﬁﬁ****w*wvﬁiw:ﬂ 3 ‘

ERK A bk




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }

COUNTY OF }

On , before me, f
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared

Name(s) of Signer(s)

>

who proved to me on the basis of satisfac‘jcory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/thej:ir authorized
capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their siénatme(s) on
the instrument the person(s), or the entity ui)on behalf of

which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is

true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public




